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ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

WITNESS STATEMENT
(Criminal Justice Act 1967 Section 9, Magistrates Court Act 1980, Section 5B
and Criminal Procedure Rules, Rule 27.2)

Statement of:

Denise Fedyszyn

Age (if under 18):

Over 18

Occupation:

Environmental Health Officer

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------This statement (consisting of 2 pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it
knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I
know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the

……2nd June 2021………………………………………………....

Signature

..................................................................................................

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1.

I am Denise Helen Fedyszyn and I am employed by Rotherham Metropolitan Borough
Council as an Environmental Health Officer. I am based at Riverside House, Main
Street, Rotherham, S60 1AE. I have been qualified as an Environmental Health Officer
since July 1999. I have worked within the Food, Health and Safety Team since August
2001.

2.

On the 27/10/20, Helen Eastwood, Environmental Health Officer and I removed the hard
drive from evidence bag reference R01437518 and attempted to use the password that
Jonathan Clough had provided to Helen Eastwood. We were denied access, receiving a
message stating that it was the wrong pattern. The hard drive was then sealed in
evidence bag reference R01437525.

3.

On the 28/10/2020 an anonymous caller left a message with Louise Ward, Business
Support Assistant providing a pattern which they claimed was the password for the

SIGNATURE:

DATE: 2nd June 2021

Continuation of Statement of:
CCTV hard drive.
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4. I removed the hard drive from sealed evidence bag reference R01437525 I attempted to
access the CCTV hard drive, with new password provided and confirmed that it did allow
access to the footage. I did not watch the footage at this time, I switched the CCTV off,
and contacted Helen Eastwood to confirm that access was possible. The hard drive was
then sealed in evidence bag reference R01437526.
5. On the 29/10/2020 Helen Eastwood attended the office and removed the hard drive from
evidence bag reference R01437526. She managed to access the hard drive with the
code provided.
6. Helen advised me that the CCTV showed several matters of concern. I advised her to
put her concerns in an email and we would attain legal advice as to how to proceed.
7. Helen Eastwood provided an overview in an email and she sealed the hard drive in
evidence bag reference R01437527. At this time I passed the evidence and case to
Legal services so a decision could be made of future enforcement actions.

SIGNATURE:

DATE: 2nd June 2021

APPENDIX 6
WITNESS STATEMENT
(Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Criminal Procedure Rules, r. 27.2)
STATEMENT OF

Craig Cornwall

AGE OF WITNESS
(if over 18, enter “over 18”):

Over 18

OCCUPATION OF WITNESS:

Community Protection Manager

ADDRESS:

Riverside House, Main Street, Rotherham,
S60 1AE

This statement consisting of 1 page(s) signed by me is true to the best of my
knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I
shall be liable to prosecution if I have willfully stated in it anything which I know to
be false or do not believe to be true.

SIGNED:
DATED: 26th January 2021

1. My name is Craig Cornwall; I am a Community Protection Manager, employed
by RMBC. I am duly authorised to make this statement on behalf of the
Council.
2. I can confirm that in the case against the Olive Lounge, Bawtry Road I did
give authorisation for Jeremy Squires, Community Protection Officer, to issue
two fixed penalty notices for The Olive Lounge with regards to breaches of
Regulation 2 (1) (c) and (d) and Regulation 3 (1) of the Health Protection
(Coronavirus, Restrictions) (Obligations of Hospitality Undertakings) (England)
Regulations 2020.
3. This decision was made on review of all case file notes, which included visits
and observations by officers of the Council and in addition complaints
received by members of the public. Examples of concerns raised by members
of the public by telephone and by email are exhibited as attachment CC01.
4. Having full view of the allegations received, the copious visit notes on our
database and an overview of the CCTV footage reviewed by Environmental
Health Officer Helen Eastwood, I am satisfied that the action to serve Fixed
Penalty Notices were reasonable and proportionate.
5. In addition, I can confirm that by 23rd December 2020 both Fixed Penalty
Notices had been paid.
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WITNESS STATEMENT
(Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Criminal Procedure Rules, r. 27.2)
STATEMENT OF

Jeremy Squires

AGE OF WITNESS
(if over 18, enter “over 18”):

Over 18

OCCUPATION OF WITNESS:

Community Protection Officer

ADDRESS:

Riverside House, Main Street, Rotherham, S60 1AE

This statement consisting of 1page(s) signed by me is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have
willfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

SIGNED:
DATED: 21st January, 2021

My name is Jeremy Squires; I am a Community Protection Officer, employed by RMBC. I am duly
authorised to make this statement on behalf of the Council.
Further to my witness provide on 26th November 2020 with regards to the issuing of two fixed penalty
notices for The Olive Lounge, 169 Bawtry Road, Wickersley, Rotherham with regards to breaches of
Regulation 2 (1) (c) and (d) and Regulation 3 (1) of the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (
Obligations of Hospitality Undertakings) (England) Regulations 2020.
I can confirm that following advice from our legal team and senior management I made the decision to
issue the fixed penalty notices which I drafted and then hand delivered to The Olive Lounge Limited,
169 Bawtry Road, Wickersley, Rotherham; the premises licence holder for the above premises.

Signed

Dated 21st January, 2021
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WITNESS STATEMENT
(Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Criminal Procedure Rules, r. 27.2)
STATEMENT OF

Jeremy Squires

AGE OF WITNESS
(if over 18, enter “over 18”):

Over 18

OCCUPATION OF WITNESS:

Community Protection Officer

ADDRESS:

Riverside House, Main Street, Rotherham,
S60 1AE

This statement consisting of one page(s) signed by me is true to the best of my
knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I
shall be liable to prosecution if I have willfully stated in it anything which I know
to be false or do not believe to be true.

SIGNED:
DATED: 26th November, 2020
My name is Jeremy Squires; I am a Community Protection Officer, employed by
RMBC. I am duly authorised to make this statement on behalf of the Council.
On 26th November 2020 following a review of CCTV footage obtained from The
Olive Lounge, 169 Bawtry Road, Wickersley, Rotherham it became apparent that
the management of the above premises, had committed breaches of Regulation 2
(1) (c) and (d) and Regulation 3 (1) of the Health Protection (Coronavirus,
Restrictions) ( Obligations of Hospitality Undertakings) (England) Regulations
2020.
Following receipt of the above information I drafted and then hand delivered two
fixed penalty notices to The Olive Lounge Limited, 169 Bawtry Road, Wickersley,
Rotherham; the premises licence holder for the above premises. (Exhibited in
Evidence JS1).

Signed

Dated 26th November, 2020

JS/1

Rotherham
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Metropolitan

Reference Number: 6 9 007720

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (Obligations of Hospitality
Undertakings) (England) Regulations 2020 (SI. 2020/1008), as amended
FIXED PENAL TY NOTICE
Date: 26th November 2020
Part A
To: Olive Lounge Limited
Of:
169 Bawtry Road, Wickersley, Rotherham. S66 2BW
Trading as: The Olive Lounge
This Fixed Penalty Notice is served under Regulation 4(1) of The Health Protection
(Coronavirus, Restrictions) (Obligations of Undertakings) (England) Regulations 2020 (the
Regulations), as amended.

The Regulations impose certain restrictions to protect against the risks to public health arising from
coronavirus. Failure to comply with the requirements of the Regulations, without reasonable
excuse, is a criminal offence.
I, Jeremy Squires, designated as an authorised person for the purposes of the Regulations by
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, have reasonable grounds for believing that you have
committed a criminal offence under the Regulations. I am issuing this Notice to offer the
opportunity to discharge liability to conviction for the offence by payment of a fixed penalty.
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council. may not take criminal proceedings against you in
respect of the offence during the period of 28 days following the date of this Notice. Payment of the
fixed penalty within that period means that you cannot be convicted in relation to the offence set
out in Part C of this Notice.
Part B. Amount of Penalty and Period to Pay

The monetary penalty you must pay is: £1,000
If payment is made within 14 days of the date of this notice, then the monetary value will be £500.
Payment of the fixed penalty must be made within 28 days of the date of this notice.
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NOTES on Part B: Amount of Penalty
The penalty must be paid to Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council:
Riverside House
Main Street
Rotherham
S60 1AE

How to Pay this Fixed Penalty
Credit or Debit Card - by phone or online: Call 0300 456 2723 enter the whole 8 digit reference
number on the front of this Notice when prompted; or go to www.rotherham.gov.uk and click on
"Make a Payment" then "Online Payments" Select "Env Fixed Penalty" as the fund type and enter
the above number in the reference field.
In Person: You can pay at any Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council payment office.
By Post: Payment can be made to the address on the back of this notice by cheque or postal
order payable to RMBC. Do not send cash by post.
By Post
Please complete the following form and post to:
Community Protection Unit
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Riverside House,
Main Street,
Rotherham S60 1AE
Please make cheques payable to Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council.

There is no appeal against this fixed penalty notice, as it has been issued because the
Council has evidence you have committed an offence and would otherwise prosecute you
for that offence. This notice is a way of you discharging your liability for the offence.
Signature .............................................................................................................................
Name in Capitals ....................................................................................................................
Date .....................................................................................................................................
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Part C. Grounds for Imposing the Penalty
Regulation Contravened:

On 19th September 2020, the person responsible for the premises was in contravention of
Regulation 2 (1) (c) and (d) and Regulation 3 (1) of the Health Protection (Coronavirus,
Restrictions) (Obligations of Hospitality Undertakings) (England) Regulations 2020, as amended.
Particulars of the Offence:

On the 19th September 2020, the person responsible for the premises failed to take all reasonable
measures to ensure that no persons in one qualifying group mingles with any person in another
qualifying group where this is not permitted under the Principal Regulations and failed to take all
reasonable measures to ensure that an appropriate distance is maintained between tables
occupied by different qualifying groups.
Part D. Challenging this Fixed Penalty Notice

If you consider that the Notice should not have been issued, you can make representations to
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council in writing outlining your reasons for challenging the
Notice, within 14 days of the date on this Notice.
Your challenge will be processed in accordance with Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council's
Complaint Procedure: https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/council/complain-council-services/2
Email: complaints@rotherham.gov. uk
Tel: 01709 382121

This Notice remains in force even if you have raised a challenge.
Should the Local Authority's review of your challenge determine that the Notice should be revoked,
you will be notified in writing that the Notice has been revoked.
Part E. Consequences of non-payment/continued non-compliance

If you fail to pay the fixed penalty within 28 days, you lose the opportunity to discharge liability to
conviction, and criminal proceedings may be commenced against you in respect of the offence set
out in Part C of this Notice.
requirement in the Regulations, without reasonable excuse, is an
Continued con ~vention of
offence p is 1hle by a fine n summary conviction in a Magistrates Court.

'
........................................................ Date:26th November 2020

Telephone (01709) 255037 Email env.health@rotherham.gov.uk
If you are not sure of your rights or the implications of this notice, you may want to seek
independent legal advice
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Reference Number: 6 9 007720

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (Obligations of Hospitality
Undertakings) (England) Regulations 2020 (SI. 2020/1008), amended
FIXED PENAL TY NOTICE
Date: 26th November 2020
Part A
To: Olive Lounge Limited
Of:
169 Bawtry Road, Wickersley, Rotherham S66 28W
Trading as: The Olive Lounge, 169 Bawtry Road, Wickersley, Rotherham
This Fixed Penalty Notice is served under Regulation 4(1) of The Health Protection
(Coronavirus, Restrictions) (Obligations of Undertakings) (England) Regulations 2020 (the
Regulations), as amended.

The Regulations impose certain restrictions to protect against the risks to public health arising from
coronavirus. Failure to comply with the requirements of the Regulations, without reasonable
excuse, is a criminal offence.
I, Jeremy Squires, designated as an authorised person for the purposes of the Regulations by
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, have reasonable grounds for believing that you have
committed a criminal offence under the Regulations. I am issuing this Notice to offer the
opportunity to discharge liability to conviction for the offence by payment of a fixed penalty.
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council may not take criminal proceedings against you in
respect of the offence during the period of 28 days following the date of this Notice. Payment of the
fixed penalty within that period means that you cannot be convicted in relation to the offence set
out in Part C of this Notice.
Part 8. Amount of Penalty and period to pay

The monetary penalty you must pay is: £2,000
There is no discount available in relation to the monetary value for early payment of this penalty.
Payment of the fixed penalty must be made within 28 days of the date of this notice.

APPENDIX 6

NOTES on Part B: Amount of Penalty
The penalty must be paid to Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council:
Riverside House
Main Street
Rotherham
S60 1AE

How to Pay this Fixed Penalty
Call 0300 456 2723 enter the whole 8 digit
Credit or Debit Card - by phone or online:
reference number on the front of this Notice when prompted; or go to www.rotherham.gov.uk and
click on "Make a Payment" then "Online Payments" Select "Env Fixed Penalty" as the fund type
and enter the above number in the reference field.

In Person: You can pay at any Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council payment office.
By Post: Payment can be made to the address on the back of this notice by cheque or postal
order payable to RMBC. Do not send cash by post.
By Post
Please complete the following form and post to:
Community Protection Unit
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Riverside House,
Main Street,
Rotherham S60 1AE
Please make cheques payable to Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council.

There is no appeal against this fixed penalty notice, as it has been issued because the
Council has evidence you have committed an offence and would otherwise prosecute you
for that offence. This notice is a way of you discharging your liability for the offence.
Signature .............................................................................................................................
Name in Capitals ...................................................................................................................
Date .....................................................................................................................................
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Part C. Grounds for Imposing the Penalty
Regulation Contravened:

On 20th September 2020, the person responsible for the premises was in contravention of
Regulation 2 (1) (c) and (d) and Regulation 3 (1) of the Health Protection (Coronavirus,
Restrictions) (Obligations of Hospitality Undertakings) (England) Regulations 2020, as amended.
Particulars of the Offence:

On the 20th September 2020, the person responsible for the premises failed to take all reasonable
measures to ensure that no persons in one qualifying group mingles with any person in another
qualifying group where this is not permitted under the Principal Regulations and failed to take all
reasonable measures to ensure that an appropriate distance is maintained between tables
occupied by different qualifying groups
Part D. Challenging this Fixed Penalty Notice

If you consider that the Notice should not have been issued, you can make representations to
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council in writing outlining your reasons for challenging the
Notice, within 14 Days of the date on this Notice.
Your challenge will be processed in accordance with Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council's
Complaint Procedure: https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/council/complain-council-services/2
Email: complaints@rotherham.gov.uk
Tel: 01709 382121

This Notice remains in force even if you have raised a challenge.
Should the Local Authority's review of your challenge determine that the Notice should be revoked,
you will be notified in writing that the Notice has been revoked.
Part E. Consequences of non-payment/continued non-compliance

If you fail to pay the fixed penalty within 28 days, you lose the opportunity to discharge liability to
conviction, and criminal proceedings may be commenced against you in respect of the offence set
out in Part C of this Notice.
Continued c i' avention of
offence pun sh ble by a fin

requirement in the Regulations, without reasonable excuse, is an
n summary conviction in a Magistrates Court.

Signed:

Telephone (01709) 255037. Email env.health@rotherham.gov.uk.
If you are not sure of your rights or the implications of this notice, you may want to seek
independent
legal
advice

3

